

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14428 of 2017**

=====

TUSHAR PANDURANG PATIL

Versus

SURAT MUNICIPAL CORPORATION & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MS MAMTA R VYAS(994) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

MR CJ VIN(978) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

RULE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 2

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MAULIK J.SHELAT

Date : 12/02/2026

ORAL ORDER

1. Ms.Mamta R. Vyas, learned advocate for the petitioner sought priority in this matter. Ms.Vyas, learned advocate would point out to this Court that Mr.C.J.Vin, learned advocate appearing for respondent No.1, communicated to her that he is no longer appearing in this matter.

2. Today Mr.Vin, learned advocate for respondent No.1 has filed a sick-note.

3. It is only observed by this Court that if Mr.Vin, learned advocate is no longer on the panel of the respondent - Corporation and discontinued himself from this matter, he will have to file an appropriate note in this regard with the Registry of this Court for withdrawing his appearance, albeit after informing about his retirement to his client i.e. Surat Municipal Corporation.

4. If such steps will not be taken by Mr.Vin, learned advocate before the next date of hearing, it shall be presumed that he will be appearing in the matter.

5. Stand over to **26.02.2026**.

(MAULIK J. SHELAT, J)

GAURAV J THAKER